J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1, 1998 1325
Azulene-annulated tricyclo[4.3.1.01,6]deca-2,4,7-triene derivatives and
their anions. A novel cycloheptatriene-norcaradiene valence
isomerization in the azulene-annulated tricyclo[4.3.1.01,6]deca-2,4,7-
triene ring system
Makoto Nitta* and Tohru Takayasu
Department of Chemistry, School of Science and Engineering, Waseda University, Shinjuku-ku,
Tokyo 169-8555, Japan

shown on the representative compounds 18, 19 shown above. However
for the purposes of nomenclature in the Experimental section the
IUPAC numbering system has been used.
annulated 1,6-methano[10] annulenes,12a,b we have embarked on
the synthesis of 10-trifluoroacetyl-11,11a-dihydro-4aH-4a,11a-
methanoindeno[1,2-a]azulene and methyl {11,11a-dihydro-
4aH-4a,11a-methanoindeno[1,2-a]azulen-10-yl}carboxylate
derivatives 18 and 19 and their anions. Since theoretical cal-
culations 13 and the large dipole moment 14 of azulene have
R1
R2
R1
R2
X X
X
  18  X = COCF3; 19  X = CO2Me
14
8
3
6
1
9
13
2  R1 = R2 = H
3  R1, R2 =
4  R1 = R2 = H
5  R1, R2 =
6  X = NMe2
7  X = SMe
1
_
1326 J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1, 1998
been clearly reflected in the extremely stabilized azulene(s)-
substituted carbocations,15 our interest was especially focused
on how the annulation of azulene affects the cyclopropane ring
of the tricyclo[4.3.1.01,6]deca-2,4,7-triene system. We found that
compound 18 exists in the NCD form, while compound 19 is in
equilibrium between the NCD and CHT forms. Anions 30 and
31, obtained by base treatment of compounds 18 and 19, exist
in the [6,5] open form. The quenching of anions 30 and 31 with
D2O as well as the proton–deuterium exchange reaction of
compounds 18 and 19 in MeOD–MeONa afforded 12-exo-
deuterated products 18-D and 19-D stereospecifically. The
Diels–Alder reaction of compounds 18 and 19 was studied as
well. We describe herein the results in detail.
Results and discussion
Synthesis of the azulene-annulated tricyclo[4.3.1.01,6]deca-
2,4,7-triene 18 was performed using the so-called enamine
Scheme 1 Reagents and conditions: i, PhH, heat; ii, BuOH, heat; iii,
(CF3CO)2O, Et3N, CH2Cl2, 0 8C; iv, PyHBr3, CH2Cl2, 278 8C; v, 1
KOH, MeOH–THF–H2O, heat; vi, CH2N2, Et2O, 0 8C; vii, DBU, THF,
heat
O NN
H
O
O
COCF3
X
Br
Br
CO2H
CO2Me
CO2Me
COCF3
CO2H
ii
i
14  X = COCF3
17  X = CO2Me
16
18